Service cost 1,940,534 1,940,534

Interest on total pension liability 7,142,154 7,142,154

Differences between expected and actual experience (785,093)   (785,093)

Changes in assumptions 3,431,059   3,431,059

Employer contributions 4,291,829 (4,291,829)

Member contributions 680,921 (680,921)

Net investment income 15,345,780 (15,345,780)

Benefit payments, including

refund to employee contributions (6,086,286) (6,086,286) -

Administrative expenses (64,465) 64,465

Net changes 5,642,368 14,167,779 (8,525,411)

Balances as of June 30, 2021 $ 108,775,754 $ 78,000,513 $ 30,775,241

Increase (Decrease)

Police and Firemen's Retirement Plan

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the current discount rate, as
well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1
percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

5.75% 6.75% 7.75%
Municipal Employees:
  City's Net Pension Liability (Asset) $ 10,197,254   $ 4,629,929   $ (128,239)

Police and Firemen:
  City's Net Pension Liability $ 43,316,848   $ 30,775,241   $ 20,290,247

CITY OF TORRINGTON, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

51

F. Financial Information for the Separate Plans

Police and Municipal OPEB
Firemen Employees Trust Fund Total

Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents $ 234,460 $ 259,251 $ 5,783 $ 499,494

Investments 77,776,285 48,738,770 1,124,581 127,639,636
Receivables 3 3 6

Total assets 78,010,748   48,998,024   1,130,364   128,139,136

Liabilities:
Accounts and other payables 10,235 6,417 148 16,800

Net Assets Held in Trust
 for Pension Benefits $ 78,000,513   $ 48,991,607   $ 1,130,216   $ 128,122,336

Police and Municipal OPEB
Firemen Employees Trust Fund Total

Contributions:
Employer $ 4,291,829 $ 1,253,562 $ 5,191,595 $ 10,736,986
Employee 680,921 246,467 99,446 1,026,834

Total contributions 4,972,750   1,500,029   5,291,041   11,763,820

Investment income:
Interest and dividends 218,093 218,093
Net appreciation
 in fair value of investments 15,345,780 9,648,548 24,994,328

Total investment income 15,345,780 9,648,548 218,093 25,212,421

Total additions 20,318,530   11,148,577   5,509,134   36,976,241

Deductions:
Benefit payments and withdrawals 6,086,286 3,310,705 5,036,041 14,433,032
Administration 64,465 45,323 564 110,352

Total deductions 6,150,751   3,356,028   5,036,605   14,543,384

Net increase 14,167,779   7,792,549   472,529   22,432,857

Net Assets Held in Trust  for Pension
Benefits at  Beginning of Year 63,832,734 41,199,058 657,687 105,689,479

Net Assets Held in Trust For Pension
 Benefits at End of Year $ 78,000,513   $ 48,991,607   $ 1,130,216   $ 128,122,336

CITY OF TORRINGTON, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

52

G. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the City recognized pension expense for the municipal employee
plan and police and firemen plan of $395,194 and $2,799,203, respectively.  At June 30, 2021, the City
reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pension from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Resources Resources